

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TALBOT, INC., TIMOTHY  
GUNNISON, FRANCOIS PAYARD,  
NAOMI ROTHMAN, ROSARIA  
GABRIELLI, MARSHALL CANNON,  
AJEET GUPTA, DANIEL LEMON,  
CLARE LEONARD, AND PATRICK  
RHANEY,

Defendants Below,  
Appellants,

v.

ALPHA FUND MANAGEMENT L.P.,

Plaintiff Below,  
Appellee.

No. 162, 2015

Court Below:  
Court of Chancery of  
the State of Delaware

C.A. No. 10428-CJ

---

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

---

Team J  
Attorneys for Appellants  
February 6, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY IMPROPERLY ISSUED A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION  
BECAUSE PLAINTIFF FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE A REASONABLE PROBABILITY OF  
SUCCESS ON THE MERITS CONCERNING THE FACIAL VALIDITY OF THE FEE-  
SHIFTING BYLAW ..... 5

    A. Question Presented ..... 5

    B. Scope of Review ..... 5

    C. Merits of the Argument ..... 6

        1. Talbot’s Fee-Shifting Bylaw is Facially Valid Because It Is  
        Authorized by the Delaware General Corporation Law, Is  
        Consistent with Corporation’s Certificate of Incorporation,  
        and Is Not Otherwise Prohibited ..... 6

            a. The Bylaw is permissible under Sections 109(a) and (b) of  
            the DGLC. .... 6

            b. Talbot’s Certificate of Incorporation expressly grants the  
            Board the power to adopt, amend, or repeal bylaws ..... 11

            c. Delaware common law does not prohibit the Bylaw ..... 13

        2. The Bylaw Is Valid Under Delaware Law Because It Regulates A  
        Process; It Does Not Mandate A Substantive Decision ..... 13

II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY IMPROPERLY ISSUED A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION  
BECAUSE PLAINTIFF FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE A REASONABLE PROBABILITY OF  
SUCCESS ON THE MERITS CONCERNING THE ENFORCEABILITY OF THE FEE-  
SHIFTING BYLAW ..... 15

    A. Question Presented ..... 15

    B. Scope of Review ..... 16

    C. Merits of the Argument ..... 16

1. The Bylaw is Enforceable Under Delaware Law Because It Is Equitable In Its Effect and Was Passed Under Equitable Circumstances .....	16
a. Talbot's Bylaw is equitable in its effect because its use will not obstruct dissident shareholders' legitimate efforts to exercise their rights to undertake a proxy contest.....	16
b. Talbot's Bylaw was passed under equitable circumstances because its primary purpose is not the entrenchment of incumbent management.....	20
2. The Enforceability of the Talbot Bylaw Should Be Reviewed Under the Business Judgment Rule .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

**DELAWARE SUPREME COURT CASES**

*Alabama By-Prods. Corp. v. Neal*,  
588 A.2d 255 (Del. 1991) ..... 18

*ATP Tour Inc. v. Deutscher Tennis Bund*,  
91 A.3d 554 (Del. 2014) ..... *passim*

*CA, Inc. v. AFSCME Emps. Pension Plan*,  
953 A.2d 227 (Del. 2008) ..... *passim*

*Crown EMAK Partners, LLC v. Kurz*,  
992 A.2d 377 (Del. 2010) ..... 7

*Frantz Mfg. Co. v. EAC Indus.*,  
501 A.2d 401 (Del. 1985) ..... 6, 7, 13, 14

*Gilbert v. El Paso Co.*,  
575 A.2d 1131 (Del. 1990) ..... 23

*Ivanhoe Partners v. Newmont Mining Corp.*,  
535 A.2d 1334 (Del. 1987) ..... 5

*Kaiser Aluminum Corp. v. Matheson*,  
681 A.2d 392 (Del. 1996) ..... 16

*Mahani v. Edix Media Grp., Inc.*,  
935 A.2d 242 (Del. 2007) ..... 12

*McMullin v. Beran*,  
765 A.2d 910 (Del. 2000) ..... 9

*Mills Acquisition Co. v. MacMillan, Inc.*,  
559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989) ..... 23

*Moran v. Household Int'l, Inc.*,  
500 A.2d 1346 (Del. 1985) ..... 23

<i>Paramount Comm'ns, Inc. v. Time, Inc.,</i>	
571 A.2d 1140 (Del. 1990) .....	23
<i>Quickturn Design Sys. v. Sharpiro,</i>	
721 A.2d 1281 (Del. 1998) .....	8
<i>Schnell v. Chris-Craft Indus., Inc.,</i>	
285 A.2d 437 (Del. 1971) .....	16-19
<i>SI Mgmt. L.P. v Wininger,</i>	
707 A.2d 37 (Del. 1998) .....	5
<i>Sternberg v. Nanticoke Mem'l Hosp., Inc.,</i>	
62 A.3d 1212 (Del. 2013) .....	12
<i>Stroud v. Grace,</i>	
606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992) .....	22
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.,</i>	
651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995) .....	5
<i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.,</i>	
493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985) .....	22-24

**DELAWARE CHANCERY COURT CASES**

<i>Accipiter Life Scis. Fund, L.P. v. Helfer Eyeglasses,</i>	
905 A.2d 115 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....	17, 18, 20
<i>Blasius Indus. v. Atlas Corp.,</i>	
564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988) .....	22, 23
<i>Boilermakers Local 154 Ret. Fund v. Chevron Corp.,</i>	
73 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....	6-8, 14
<i>City of Providence v. First Class Citizens BancShares, Inc.,</i>	
99 A.3d 229 (Del. Ch. 2014) .....	7, 14

<i>Hollinger Int'l., Inc. v. Black,</i>	
844 A.2d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2004) .....	14
<i>Huffington v. Enstar Corp.,</i>	
9 Del. J. Corp. L. 185 (Del. Ch. 1984) .....	17
<i>Lerman v. Diagnostic Data, Inc.,</i>	
421 A.2d 906 (Del. Ch. 1980) .....	17, 19

**DELAWARE STATUTES**

8 Del. C. § 102(a) .....	12, 13
8 Del. C. § 109(a) .....	6-8, 10
8 Del. C. § 109(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
8 Del. C. § 141(a) .....	8-13
8 Del. C. § 141(b) .....	14

**OTHER JURISDICTIONS**

<i>Int'l Banknote Co., Inc. v. Muller,</i>	
713 F. Supp. 612 (S.D.N.Y 1989) .....	20, 21
